
Page 1 of 4 
Sixth Amendment between The School Board of Broward County, Florida and 

CBRE Heery, Inc. 

                                                       EXHIBIT 2 

  

 

 SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 

PROGRAM MANAGER/OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE SERVICES  

between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

and 

CBRE | HEERY, INC. 

 

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT to the Program Manager/Owner’s Representative Services 

Agreement by and between The School Board of Broward County, Florida ("SBBC") and CBRE 

| Heery, Inc. ("CBRE") dated August 18, 2015 (the "Agreement"), is hereby entered into this 

_____ day of __________ 2019. 

 

WHEREAS, SBBC and CBRE acknowledge and agree that the Agreement is in full force 

and effect as revised by the First Amendment dated May 2, 2017, the Second Amendment dated 

April 24, 2018, the Third Amendment dated August 7, 2018, the Fourth Amendment dated October 

16, 2018, the Fifth Amendment dated November 7, 2018 and this Sixth Amendment; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment, among other things, provided an opportunity for the 

Parties, via mutual agreement, to extend the term of the Agreement as follows:  First Renewal 

Period commencing on August 19, 2018 through and including October 18, 2018 (60 days), 

Second Renewal Period – October 19, 2018 through and including August 20, 2019 (305 days), 

Third Renewal Period – August 21, 2019 through and including August 20, 2020 (365 days), and 

an additional one hundred eighty (180) day period beyond the conclusion of the Third Renewal 

Period. 

 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desired to extend the term of the Agreement by 

exercising their option for the Third Renewal Period for an additional three hundred sixty five 

(365) days (the “Third Renewal Period”) commencing on August 21, 2019 through and including 

August 20, 2020 at a fee referenced herein.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein 

and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows: 

 

1. The recitals contained herein are true and  correct and are incorporated herein by 

reference. 

2. Exercise of Third Renewal Period.  The parties agree to exercise the Third 

Renewal Period as revised through this Sixth Amendment to extend the term of the Agreement 

from August 21, 2019 through and including August 20, 2020. 

  

3. Scope of Services and Fees. CBRE's scope of services  shall remain unchanged 

and Fees as defined in the Agreement are hereby increased to include the timeframe of the Third 



Page 2 of 4 
Sixth Amendment between The School Board of Broward County, Florida and 

CBRE Heery, Inc. 

Renewal Period  identified within the "CBRE | Heery - Owner's Representative Services - Staffing 

Plan" (the "Staffing Plan"), attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment B. 

 

4. CBRE's fees shall be increased as set forth in the Staffing Plan by a not-to-exceed 

amount of Twenty Million, Seven Hundred and Seventy Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents 

($20,770,000.00) for the term of this Sixth Amendment.  The not-to-exceed amount for years one 

(1) through five (5) of the Agreement and all Amendments shall not exceed Sixty-Five Million, 

Seven Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($65,758,000.00). 

 

5. Upon agreement between CBRE and the Chief Facilities Officer or his/her 

designee, and without further action by the SBBC, the fees set forth in the Staffing Plan may be 

adjusted by reallocating amounts amongst and between Staffing Groups and Contract Years, as 

deemed appropriate. 

 

6. Amended Provision.  The following provision shall be added to the Agreement, 

by interlineation: 

2.14 The SBBC and RSM US LLP shall conduct separate evaluations of CBRE | Heery 

on a quarterly basis to measure CBRE | Heery’s performance.  Said evaluations shall be 

communicated to CBRE | Heery to identify areas for betterment and shall be used as basis 

for continuous improvement. 

 

7. Other Provisions Remain in Force.  All other terms and conditions of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  Except as expressly provided herein and as may 

have been previously amended, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

 

8. Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict 

between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of 

the following documents shall take precedence in this order: 

a) this Sixth Amendment to Agreement; then 

b) the Fifth Amendment to Agreement; then 

c) the Fourth Amendment to Agreement; then 

d) the Third Amendment to Agreement; then 

e) the Second Amendment to Agreement; then 

f) the First Amendment to Agreement; then 

g) the Agreement. 

 

9.  Authority:  Each person signing this Sixth Amendment on behalf of either party 

warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Sixth Amendment on behalf of the party 

for whom he or she is signing it to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions 

contained in this Sixth Amendment. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Sixth 

Amendment to Agreement on the day and year first above written. 

 



Page 3 of 4 
Sixth Amendment between The School Board of Broward County, Florida and 

CBRE Heery, Inc. 

FOR SBBC 

 

(Seal)  THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD 

COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

       By________________________________ 

ATTEST:           Heather P. Brinkworth, Chair 

 

 

_____________________________________ Approved as to Form and Legal Content: 

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Office of the General Counsel 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*** THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK *** 

 

  





CBRE I Heery· Owner's Representative Services - Fee Analysis 
7/12/2019 

STAHING GROUP 

CORE ST AFrlNG • PM 

SP ECI AL PROJECTS GROUP 

ADMllllSJRAl lVE SUPPORl 

PROJ[CT COIHROLS 

l[CHNICJ\L SUPPORT STMFHJG 

STUDENT lfH(RNS 

SENIOR ST fl.ff ING 

COMMISSION ING 

SP£CIFICATIONS RCl/l['W 

SUB TOT Al BME SERVICES 

ROOF ING CONSUll Arfl 

CO t.IMlJIUCATIOlll 

SMWBE OUTREACll / PM 

SINGU POIUT or WIRY 5URVLYS 

SPECIAL STUDIES 

HAn AUGMUH AT IOU 

!iCHOOl &MEO PROJ(CTS 

SUB TOT Al SUPPl[MUITA.l S£ RVICE$ 

TOTAL ACTUAL/PROIECTEO LABOR 
lolil Aclual/Projected Rl!'lmbunabl~i 

TO TALACT UAL/PROJECTlO LABOR & Rllt.IU. 

&.UCC 01111tACI 

A•.mmMrnTt 

CONTRACTTOTAU 

ll llOI 

11. , 1rr. 11t u tilf1 

l ot.I 

" ' 
11. , r. ~ .. 1u blt 1 

.t.MCNOMUH 1 (UuT1t U. 1r.1t c.nJr • $01 

"MftlOMEFlT 3 / Tlmt(• l t l'l tlon o nl~·~Ol 

CON'tAAC'l1QfAl$ 

lO-= r 

'• ln'",ty,it J..l ~l •t 

h h l 

l U.•<! t 

J. t lrr.bu1 u til • 1 

Toi •/ 

.... , 
blrftb~b\H 

lotal NoMo-b~ ti!I 

I I r contract Year• TOTALBME 
Contract Yfar 1 Contr1et Year 2 Contr1ct Yur 3 (O 1 't 

1 CONTRACT pion e.arl 

s l ,8&1,14 2 s 3,339, IG G s 5,13'.709 s 7,933,03' s 18,171,050 

s ll, 108 s 7Sl,48G s 811 ,623 s l ,814,091 s 3,420,308 

s 193,064 s Sl 9,872 5 1,344,429 s l ,894,640 s 3,952,00S 

s 249,484 s 894, 185 s 966,776 s 978, 180 s 3,088,625 

s 0 s 71 2.683 s 946,925 s l ,105,925 s l.765,534 

s 16,358 5 li,GOO s 16,8 75 I 24,230 s 70,063 

5 210,701 5 194,801 s 145,706 I 49,633 5 600,84S 

5 s 91.l50 5 512,911 5 1,303,dSl 5 l ,907,71S 

I 27,/$26 5 5 5 5 27.4 2G 

5 2.592,]83 s 6.518.1'7 5 9.879,955 5 15. lll.1 8G 5 l4 IOl ,571 

5 s 11 ,706 5 20,305 5 28.217 5 G0,228 

5 76,634 s 423,567 5 Sl1 ,7G8 s 787,M!i 5 1,19'1,0)4 

5 I 193,489 s 196.146 s 31\4,611 5 734,346 

5 s 91,842 5 5 5 91 ,842 

s 5 69,149 s 149,37 1 s S3,989 5 272.509 

$ 322, 143 5 714,658 $ 1.265.652 5 1,467,714 $ 3,780,166 

$ $ 5 0 $ s 0 

s 398 777 s 1 514 410 s 2 143 343 s 2,67G,S76 s 6 733, lO S 

5 2 991 0$9 5 8 OJI 557 5 12 Oll 297 < 17 789 762 < 40136 676 
s 1'.0"1 ' 40.02) ' no.~ I lf.S.oo:i I llO.OOI 

I J .070,140 I l ,DU,YO S U.214,?0l I 11,U.4,U.J I 41,10,MA 

Contraict Yen 1 I ConU4lct Yur 2 I ContnC\ Yur 3 J 
Conltltl YUr4 TOTAL8ME 
IOpllon Yeu 1) CONTRACT 

t UJ.400 s 
256,(.00 s 

5,190,oo.> s 

12 .ui,oc~1 s 

170.@ I $ 

o .n1.oc:o1 S 

5,Ut ,000 

S,149,WJ s 
t.O,AOO 

UJO.COO 

... ~. coo s 
60,AOO 

• ,S'>J,OOJ 

JO,lSt,200 $ 

U0,.00 

IO,UD,000 

4 ,191,~9(1 

U ,AJO 

060,000 

l.IJ7,} ljl,) 

u,.uo 
U10,0CO 

u .n s.uo 
IM,t?O 

D ,J00,000 

s U , 7JOJ.l!O 

s U9,UO 

s lG,200.COO 

s 11 ,105,1'3 

s 91 ,UO 

s 11 ,191,<\.'Xl 

1u:o,oo,, 
lr.l,000 

U ,490,COJ $ 

P .Ho.«io $ 

110.000 $ 

17.00,0CIO $ 

l1,! tO,OOO 44, IOS,, JIO 

$ 110,000 Ul., l20 

I 17,00,DOO 4UU,OOO 

101 AL ACT UAIJPROIEC1£0 IABOR & R[IMB. THR OUGH YE.AR I : 
CU RREIH llOT-TOHCHO CONTRACT TJIROUGI! AMCNOMENT I : 

Della : 

Contlnr.~nc : 

TOTAL PROPOSED INCREASETO NOT·TO·EXCEED · AMENDMENT 6: 

contract Ye.tr S TOTAL 
IOpllon Ym 2) CONTRACT 

$ 11,611.2 19 s 29,883,2G9 

s 2,079,003 s 5,499,l l l 

s 2,074,257 s 6,026,261 

5 1,377,428 5 4,466,053 

s 1,146.728 s 3,912,262 

5 24 ,836 5 94,898 

s 13,501 I 614,lll 

5 1,54 7,302 s 3,455,017 

5 5 27,416 

5 19.875.278 5 Sl 978.849 

I 77,630 I 137,818 

s 808,077 s 2,(,()2,091 

s SSB, ~7 1 5 1,292.918 

s s 9 1,842 

5 5 27l.509 

$ 2,129,959 $ 5,910.125 

I 5 0 

5 3 574 238 $ J0.307 343 

< 21 C49 S16 ' 64 286 19 2 

I i:O,ooo s 91~.91] 

I U ,?H.UI $ 65.212,104 

Contr•ct veu s TOTAL 

IODtron Yur 2) CONTRACT 

U ,7&>,590 

4 19.410 

s U..2 00.~ 

s lU OS, ls.J 

9',110 

ll ,J9!,COO 

~. 4 ~0.000 s ~."4~,000 

JJ0,000 s l1~.((X) 

i-0.770,000 s ;0,770.Cl.'O 

JO,U.0,000 I M,1!.$,7&0 

'10,000 1.001,.UO 

10,710,000 H,Jst,.000 

5 65.271. 104 
5 ••.988,000 
s 20,2&4 ,104 

s 48S,89G HS 

s 20,770,000 

Attachment B



I 

CBREIHEERY 
LEGE~O 

* ~no· !!t cic-" .rll'TI': Po:rt-cn - o :,..r r.r>arif 
[' · '1 ofhc • oc~~ -O'l~ C"e f v" l "l'"lr j 

** Q!!n j :c:; Non S'-~.APJ 

TREVOR M ARnN RON M RION -- -

P•oj~.t Monogcu (7J I r1oj ocl Monogen (7) 

Afst Pro]«1 Manager< (3] I lusl. Projec1 Manogon {3) 

---, I 
Cons!. Coordinolor> (6) Consl. Cootdlnoloo (6) 

I 
Admln. Support (I) I I Ad min. Support {I} 

I 

..... 
' FAOI IJAROAN 

Project Monogeri m 

Aul. Project Manager> (3) 

Const Coordlnolor> {6} 

I I Admln. Suppon (I} 

~ 
' BROWARD 

c ... ,.-~ .. , i.:~ ............ 

IOANNY JARDINE 

MICH AH eo 3SY 
I 

[ A d v i1ory Committee- J 

JOHN SASSIN E 

S!:l!QQL !:t!QIC.£ 
P<oject Managers (2} 

Am. Proj cd Manog"' (11 
Conslrvcfton Coordlnot0< 1} 

I 
SCt!OOLIAW! ** 

l'roject Manog01 (I J 
Assl. Pro~ Manogt'f (I} 

I 
:11tlGU moo Qf OOIX 

·l'rojec l Monog '-" (I} 
An!. Pro~d Monogen (2) 

Corttlruellon Coe<dlnoh>t ( I } 

I 
ti11si:. ru:mcn ** 

Anf. J'rojecl Monogor ( I} 

JOSEPH GAY 

I 
SMWM Compnonco (1) ,-

1 

SMW!E Ou~roch/lncluslon ( I J 

ORLANDO BRYAN 

Scheduling (2' 

Controcf Monogemenl (11 

SOP/Trcining ( 

e-'Bul d-"/1'roJ.d Cordtob 

CHRIS!OPHER BARNF II 

Admln. Supporl 
Soard Docs 

Oosoovl Speclolst 

Sfof't Augm en lotion • Stc ft Pro v ld11td to and ** 
0£r~clly Mon oged b y Oh trlcf 

Proc•w.menl Support (BJ SMW!E Inclusion (1} 

. Cons~dlon Support (1} , OFCSupport(1) 

Ch!! Ett~eerlor OfC/BD (1) 

YVONNE GAR IH 

Communications 


		2019-07-25T15:05:09-0400
	Kathelyn Jacques-Adams, Esq. - kathelyn.jacques-adams@gbrowardschools.com
	CBRE Heery, Inc. - Sixth Amendment (5)




